Accordingly, the following data are reported to the ALCO:
• Sensitivity of net interest income to a yield curve parallel shift of +/-50 bps over a 1-year time horizon;
• Sensitivity of economic value or net present value of future cash flows to a yield curve parallel shift of +/- 100

bps and +/- 200 bps;

The measurement of Interest rate risk is further improved by using the following models:
• Sight model: Assets without contractual maturities are classified into specific time buckets based on their

estimated sensitivity on changes in interest rates.
• Prepayment model based on the probability that some of the loans outstanding will be paid off earlier than

originally scheduled. Consequently, the planned cash flows of the outstanding loans are modified for the level
of prepayment rate.

• Excepted loss model: cash flows of outstanding loans are modified for the probability of default rate originating
from credit risk.

• Fund Transfer Pricing model: the entire spread on loans above the reference rate is divided into cost of funding
and commercial spread. For interest-sensitive cash flows only the spread representing cost of funding is taken.

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31.12.2017

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 0.59 5.05 5.64 0.35 10.10 10.45 (1.09) (4.63) (5.72) (2.18) (8.81) (10.99)

Asset  1.36 5.08 6.44 2.75 10.18 12.93 (1.35) (4.66) (6.01) (2.69) (8.88) (11.57)

Sight Loans 1.36 1.36 2.75  2.75 (1.35)  (1.35) (2.69)  (2.69)

Securities
FX 0.20 0.20  0.41 0.41  (0.20) (0.20)  (0.41) (0.41)

FL 0.22 0.22  0.45 0.45  (0.20) (0.20)  (0.28) (0.28)

Loans
FX 0.60 0.60  1.20 1.20  (0.60) (0.60)  (1.20) (1.20)

FL 4.06 4.06  8.12 8.12  (3.66) (3.66)  (6.99) (6.99)

Other Financial
Assets

FX 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Liabilities  (0.77) (1.46) (2.23) (2.40) (2.93) (5.33) 0.26 1.46 1.72 0.51 2.94 3.45

Sight Deposits (0.77) (0.77) (2.40)  (2.40) 0.26  0.26 0.51  0.51

Securities Issued
FX 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Debts
FX (1.14) (1.14)  (2.28) (2.28)  1.14 1.14  2.29 2.29

FL (0.32) (0.32)  (0.65) (0.65)  0.32 0.32  0.65 0.65

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Derivatives 1.43 1.43  2.85 2.85  (1.43) (1.43)  (2.87) (2.87)

(in million of euros)

77

TABLE OF CONTENTS BUSINESS REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31.12.2016

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total (0.82) 4.37 3.55 (4.02) 8.77 4.75 (0.72) (4.03) (4.75) (1.46) (7.47) (8.93)

Asset  0.93 5.31 6.24 1.92 10.64 12.56 (0.90) (4.96) (5.86) (1.80) (9.34) (11.14)

Sight Loans 0.93  0.93 1.92  1.92 (0.90)  (0.90) (1.80)  (1.80)

Securities
FX  0.16 0.16  0.33 0.33  (0.16) (0.16)  (0.33) (0.33)

FL  0.22 0.22  0.45 0.45  (0.20) (0.20)  (0.28) (0.28)

Loans
FX  0.55 0.55  1.09 1.09  (0.55) (0.55)  (1.09) (1.09)

FL  4.38 4.38  8.77 8.77  (4.05) (4.05)  (7.64) (7.64)

Other Financial
Assets

FX  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Liabilities (1.75) (1.90) (3.65) (5.94) (3.79) (9.73) 0.18 1.90 2.08 0.34 3.81 4.15

Sight Deposits (1.75)  (1.75) (5.94)  (5.94) 0.18  0.18 0.34  0.34

Securities Issued
FX  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Debts
FX  (1.50) (1.50)  (3.00) (3.00)  1.50 1.50  3.01 3.01

FL  (0.40) (0.40)  (0.79) (0.79)  0.40 0.40  0.80 0.80

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

FL  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

Derivatives  0.96 0.96  1.92 1.92  (0.97) (0.97)  (1.94) (1.94)

(in million of euros)

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31.12.2017

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 417 523 (101) (64) 34 5 19

Asset  2.493 1.939 88 133 208 75 51

Sight Loans 293 293 - - - - -

Securities
FX 235 108 5 43 78 - -

FL 72 71 1 - - - -

Loans
FX 574 224 62 68 108 66 46

FL 1.318 1.242 20 21 22 9 4

Other Financial Assets
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2.057) (1.711) (175) (139) (31) - -

Sight Deposits (1.582) (1.257) (160) (134) (30) - -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (392) (372) (15) (4) (1) - -

FL (83) (82) - - - - -

Other Financial Liabilities
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (19) 295 (13) (58) (142) (70) (32)

(in million of euros)

78

TABLE OF CONTENTS BUSINESS REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Currency Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

EUR 5.42 (1.90) 2.93 4.01 0.63 1.21 (1.46)

USD (0.03) (0.03) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHF (0.02) 0.01 0.00 (0.02) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Shift   5.37   (1.92)   2.93   3.99   0.63   1.21   (1.46)

Limit 9.0

Utilization % 59.67%

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31. 12. 2016

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 396 499 (100) (47) 27 9 8

Asset  2.404 1.942 101 120 153 49 39

Sight Loans 205 205 - - - - -

Securities
FX 273 124 43 51 55 - -

FL 73 71 1 - - - -

Loans
FX 427 207 32 42 71 39 34

FL 1.426 1.335 24 26 26 10 5

Other Financial Assets
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (1.995) (1.649) (175) (139) (32) - -

Sight Deposits (1.397) (1.073) (160) (134) (30) - -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (494) (474) (15) (4) (2) - -

FL (103) (101) (1) - (1) - -

Other Financial Liabilities
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (13) 206 (25) (28) (94) (41) (31)

(in million of euros)

(in million of euros)

Due to lasting negative levels for the market interest rates, the Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash
flow representation based on actual contractual interest rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying
0% floors on contractual interest rates for customer’s sight deposits when according to shift scenario the rates
drop below zero rate in order to replicate actual circumstances on the market. In addition for representation of
sight deposits a model, which estimates the partial and delayed changes in customer rates compared to changes